
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.    

Contents  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 14 

 
3.   POOKS HILL  RISEWAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 8BG 

 
 

 
 

15 - 32 

 
4.   ONGAR GARDEN CENTRE, ONGAR ROAD, KELVEDON 

HATCH, ESSEX, CM15 0LB 
 
 

 
 

33 - 72 

 
5.   LAND SOUTH OF STOCKS LANE STOCKS LANE 

KELVEDON HATCH ESSEX 
 
 

 
 

73 - 118 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/BGx259jwELM?feature=share


 
2 
 

6.   LAND AT BRIZES CORNER FIELD BLACKMORE ROAD 
KELVEDON HATCH ESSEX 
 
 

 
 

119 - 160 

 
7.   10 CROW GREEN ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD 

ESSEX CM15 9RA 
 
 

 
 

161 - 166 

 
8.   Response to Plan-making reforms: consultation on 

implementation 
 
 

 
 

167 - 192 

 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
09.10.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have receive
[...]
sion 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

174 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Mrs Francois 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Gorton Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Laplain 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Parker 
Rigby 
Cllr Slade 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Steven Bell - Solicitor, Birketts (for and on behalf of the Council's 

Solicitor) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Jane Lowe - Planning Assistant 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



175 

LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live stream to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
  
 
 

173. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Gorton and Murphy.  Cllrs Laplain and 
Barber were substitutes respectively. 
  
 

174. Mi
[...]
rt. 
  
Mr Goodwin was present at the meeting and addressed the Committee objecting 
to the application. 
  
A statement on behalf of the Applicant was also read by the Chair. 
  
Ward Cllr Rigby was present at the meeting and spoke objecting to the 
application. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Mynott MOVED a motion to APPROVE the 
application.  This was SECONDED by Dr Barett. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Laplain, McCheyne, 
Munden, Mynott (8) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barber, Mrs Francois, Gelderbloem, Heard (4) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
 

177. THE NIGHTINGALE CENTRE (THE SNAP CHARITY) PASTORAL WAY 
WARLEY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 5GB  
 
The application was determined by the committee as it related to a Council 
owned building. 
  
Ms Jane Lowe presented the report. 
  
Following a short discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Laplain and SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as followed: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Heard, Laplain, McCheyne, Munden, Mynott (12) 

Page 9



179 

  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The application was APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
  
  
[Cllr M Cuthbert declared a non-pecuniary interest as he sits as an outside 
body and his son receives support from the charity.] 
  
 

178. COURAGE COURT HUTTON DRIVE AND BROOKFIELD CLOSE HUTTON 
ESSEX  
 
This report was presented by Ms Brooke Pride. 
  
Ms Paulette McAllister addressed the Committee on behalf  of the applicant. 
  
Ward Cllr Slade was also present and spoke in support of the application. 
  
A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Laplain and 
SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Heard, Laplain, McCheyne, Mu
[...]
n by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED members: 
  
Approve the proposed consultation response, including amendments to 
Appendix A debated by the committee, to be agreed in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee by the Director of Place, 
for submission to Government. 
  
  
 

181. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
  
  
  

The meeting concluded at 21:40 

Page 12



182 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 
 

POOKS HILL  RISEWAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 8BG 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO 
DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, DROPPED KERBS AND 
LANDSCAPING.  
 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00902/FUL 

 
WARD Brentwood South 8/13 WEEK 

DATE 24 October 2023 
    
    
    
CASE OFFICER Mrs Carole Vint  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 20/B;  21/B;  22/B;  23/B;  MP/POOK/01/A;  MP/POOK/02/B;  
ARBORICULTURAL REPORT AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT/A;  
SOFT LANDSCAPING AND PLANTING SPECIFICATION/A;  

 
The application has been referred at the request of Cllr G Barrett for the following 
reason: 

 
I believe that the proposed dwellings by way of design, fail to be informed by the 
surrounding context and therefore relates poorly to the existing development. Alongside 
this, even through smaller than previous proposals, their scale, in terms of depth, height 
and width, would appear cramped, at odds and incompatible in terms of their size and 
appearance within the surrounding context, forming a jarring visual relationship with 
their surroundings, resulting in harm to the character and appearance of the street 
scene. 
 
Of additional importance the size, design and position of the new dwellings would result 
in material overlooking and a loss of privacy to the private amenity areas and habitable 
rooms of the adjacent dwelling “Brook Lodge” and “Candleford” and would result in an 
overbearing impact to the residential amenity of the occupiers of “San Vito”. 
 
Therefore the proposal would be in conflict with policy BE14, NE07 of the Brentwood 
Local Plan, Chapter 12 of the NPPF and the National Design Guide (C1) which states 
new development should understand and relate well to the site and its local and wider 
context including form, layout, scale, appearance, details and materials. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



 2 

1. Proposals 
 

This application relates to the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of two 
detached dwellings with associated parking, dropped kerbs and landscaping. 
 
2. Policy Context 
 
The Plan was adopted as the Development Plan for the Borough on 23 March 2022. At 
the same time the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan, August 2005 (saved policies, 
August 2008) was revoked. 
 
The Brentwood Local Plan 2016-2033  

• Policy BE02 – Water Efficiency and Management 
• Policy BE04 – Managing Heat Risk 
• Policy BE05 – Sustainable Drainage 
• Policy BE07 – Connecting New Developments to Digital Infrastructure 
• Policy BE11 – Electric and Low Emission Vehicle 
• Policy BE12 – Mitigating the Transport Impacts of Development 
• Policy BE13 – Parking Standards 
• Policy BE14 – Creating Successful Places 
• Policy HP06 – Standards for New Housing 
• Policy NE01 – Protecting and Enhancing the Natural Environment 
• Policy NE03 – Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows 
• Policy NE07 – Protecting Land for Gardens 
• Policy NE09 – Flood Risk 

 
National Planning Policy and Guidance  
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
• National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

 
3. Relevant History 

 
• 22/01480/FUL: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of one detached 
house and a pair of semi-detached houses. -Application Refused, Appeal Dismissed. 

 
4. Neighbour Responses 

 
Where applications are subject to public consultation those comments are summarised 
below. The full version of each neighbour response can be viewed on the Council’s 
website v
[...]
l which are listed in section 4 above. 
 
The main issues for consideration as part of the determination of this application are: 
 

• The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area; 
• Impact on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties; 
• Impact on the quality of life for the occupiers of the proposed dwellings; 
• Impact upon trees and existing landscaping; 
• Parking and Highway considerations; 
• Sustainability considerations 

 
The site has recent history, application reference 22/01480/FUL for the demolition of 
existing dwelling and construction of one detached house and a pair of semi-detached 
houses, which was refused for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposed dwellings by way of design, fails to be informed by the surrounding 
context and therefore relates poorly to the existing development.  The proposed 
dwellings due to their scale, in terms of depth, height and width, would appear 
cramped, at odds and incompatible in terms of their size and appearance within 
the surrounding context, forming a jarring visual relationship with their 
surroundings, resulting in harm to the character and appearance of the street 
scene.  Furthermore, the size, design and position of the new dwellings would 
result in material overlooking and a loss of privacy to the private amenity areas 
and habitable rooms of the adjacent dwelling "Brook Lodge" and "Candleford" 
and would result in an overbearing impact to the residential amenity of the 

Page 20



 7 

occupiers of "San Vito".  The proposal would be in conflict with policy BE14, 
NE07 of the Brentwood Local Plan, Chapter 12 of the NPPF and the National 
Design Guide (C1) which states new development should understand and relate 
well to the site and its local and wider context including form, layout, scale, 
appearance, details and materials. 

 
The above application was the subject of an appeal, which was dismissed.  In 
dismissing the appeal, the Inspector concurred wi
[...]
ost of transport for secondary school pupils (£42,810.80 
Index inked to 2Q 2021). 

o Library facilities (£3,189.90 index linked to April 2020) 
o Fee for monitoring of ‘education payments’ (approx. £550) 
o Greater capacity for NHS surgery capacity (£24,100 indexed) 
o Open space (unconfirmed) 
o Indoor and outdoor sports provision (unconfirmed) 
o Highway infrastructure as set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) 

(unconfirmed) 
• off site ecological mitigation/Biodiversity net gain (provision and retention) 
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved documents listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
3 U0053369 Archaeological Evaluation 1. No development or preliminary 
groundworks of any kind shall take place until a programme of archaeological 
investigation has been secured in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation 
which has been submitted by the applicant, and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the historic environment. 
 
4 U0053370 Archaeological Evaluation 2. No development or preliminary 
groundworks of any kind shall take place until the completion of the programme of 
archaeological investigation identified in the Written Scheme of Investigation defined in 
condition 3 above. 
 
Reason: To protect the historic environment. 
 

Page 104



5 U0053371 Archaeological Evaluation 3. The applicant will submit to the local 
planning authority a post excavation 
[...]
greed with the planning 

authority)  
• Financial contributions for  

o Contribution to the cost of transport for secondary school pupils (£19,414.20 
Index inked to 2Q 2021). 

o Library facilities (£1,867.20 index linked to April 2020) 
o Fee for monitoring of ‘education payments’ (approx. £550) 
o Greater capacity for NHS surgery capacity (£11,800 indexed) 
o Open space (unconfirmed) 
o Indoor and outdoor sports provision (unconfirmed) 
o Highway infrastructure as set out in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) 

(unconfirmed) 
• off site ecological mitigation/Biodiversity net gain (provision and retention) 
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved documents listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
  
3 U0053346 Archaeological Evaluation 1. No development or preliminary 
groundworks of any kind shall take place until a programme of archaeological 
investigation has been secured in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation 
which has been submitted by the applicant, and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the historic environment. 
 
4 U0053347 Archaeological Evaluation 2. No development or preliminary 
groundworks of any kind shall take place until the completion of the programme of 
archaeological investigation identified in the Written Scheme of Investigation defined in 
condition 3 above. 
 

Page 145



5 U0053348 Archaeological Evaluation 3. The applicant will submit to th
[...]
REPORT TITLE:  Response to Plan-making reforms: consultation on implementation 
 

REPORT OF:  Phil Drane, Director of Place 
 
 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

The Department for Levelling Up is proposing a number of changes to the plan-
making process in order to allow plans to be made simpler, faster to prepare and 
more accessible. The proposal is focused around enabling local planning authorities 
to prepare a plan within a target of 30-months, which was first announced in 2020 
Planning for the Future white paper. The core changes being proposed include: 

a) There would be six stages for local plan preparation that must be completed 

within the 30-month timescale. The six stages include: 

• Scoping and early participation; 

• Plan visioning and strategy development; 

• Evidence gathering and drafting the plan; 

• Engagement, proposing changes, submission; 

• Examination; and 

• Finalisation and adoption of the plan 

 

b) Draft plans will have to pass three mandatory gateway checks involving 

inspectors. The first gateway check will take place following the first scoping 

stage to ensure plans sets off in the right direction. The second gateway 

check will involve ensuring compliance with legal and procedural 

requirements and supporting early resolution of potential soundness issues 

and take place between two mandatory consultation windows. The third 

gateway will take place before submission and is designed to monitor and 

track progress. The first gateway may not involve planning inspectors, while 

inspectors will be required for the latter two. 

 

c) Plan examinations should take no longer than six months with examining 

inspectors appointed earlier to avoid delays. 

 

d) The two mandatory consultation periods, Regulation 18 and Regulation 19 will 

be longer and more clearly defined. 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



 

e) New approaches to engagement will replace existing narrow and ineffective 

practices. The government’s proposed changes to
[...]
 INFORMATION 

 

1.0  REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 The Department for Levelling Up is proposing a number of changes to the 

plan-making process in order to allow plans to be made simpler, faster to 

prepare and more accessible. The proposal is focused around enabling local 

planning authorities to prepare a plan within a target of 30-months, which was 

first announced in 2020 Planning for the Future white paper. 

 

1.2 The consultation response has been limited to those changes that are likely to 

have an impact within the borough, including the following areas: 

• Proposed new principles for Local Plans 

• Plan to include long term vision 

• New framework for local development management policies 

• Templates to help standarise Local Plans to make them more 

consistent and user friendly 

• Requirement for Local Plans to be prepared over a 30-month period 

• Introduction of Project Initiation Document, which is to include the 

council’s engagement strategy  

• Digitisation to help improve standarisation of plan and engagement 

with the plan-making process 

• Replacing the Local Development Scheme (LDS) with mandatory 

timetable of milestones 

• Updates to the National Policy and Guidance 

• Standardisation of evidence and freezing dates 

• Introduction of gateway assessments to address any significant issues 

prior to reaching submission stage 

• New monitoring requirements 

• Consultation and examination of supplementary plans 

New principles for Local Plans 

1.3 It is proposed that Plans under the new proposed planning system should 

include: 

• Contain ambitious locally distinctive policies which meet key economic, 

social, and environmental objectives, linked to the vision; 

• Foster beautiful places and recognise the importance of design, linking 

to design, linking to design codes where appropriate; and 

• Set out a detailed approach to monitoring and ongoing review of the 

plan, for example how key policies and designations are implemented 

and applied, and the extent to which the plan is meeting the overall 

vision for the area. 

 

Page 169



1.4 The council has no objections to the above principles, however, have raised 

that Local Plans must be far broader, and that clearer articulation of the 

expectations of Local Plans in the context of climate change, the natural 

environment, the historic environment, place-making and health and wellbeing 

should be weighed equally with the three listed proposals. 

 

1.5 The council has also requested that a clear definition is provided on what is 

meant by ‘beautiful place’. 

 

Long term vision included in Local Plans 

1.6 The Council supports the inclusion of a long-term plan which is supported by 

a number of objectives or policy statements which are clear to the public and 

other interested parties in how the vision has been applied and carried 

through into the specific topics that the Local Plan must cover. The Council 

also supports the linking of the vision to measurable outcomes within the plan 

period which require active monitoring. 

 

1.7 The Council does not have any objections to the proposal to provide a ‘user-

tested digital template’ to indicate what a vision should contain, however the 

Council has raised that this should not limit the ability for ambitious locally-

defined vision, provided these are broadly consistent with national policy and 

relevant legislation. 

New Framework for Local Development Management Policies 

 

1.8 The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill provides for the creations of a suite of 

National Development Management Policies (NDMPs), which will be 

consulted on separately. These NDMPs are expected to enable plans to be 

more streamlined and allow plan-makers to focus on matters that are 

genuinely local. Two core principles are proposed for development 

management policies – policies should be underpinned by appropriate 

justification and policies should enable d

Minutes of the meeting


 

221 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Francois   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Mike Ovenden - Associate Consultant Planner 
Carole Vint - Planning Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Tom Newcombe - Solicitor, Birketts (for and on behalf of the Council's 

Solicitor) 
Jane Lowe - Planning Assistant 
 

 
 



222 

LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

209. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Francois and Cllr Barber was 
substituting. 
  
 

210. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th September 2023 were signed as 
a true record. 
  
 

211. POOKS HILL  RISEWAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 8BG  
 
This application had been referred at the request of Cllr G Barrett for the 
following reason: 
  
I believe that the proposed dwellings by way of design, fail to be informed by 
the surrounding context and therefore relates poorly to the existing 
development. Alongside this, even though smaller than previous proposals, 
their scale, in terms of depth, height and width, would appear cramped, at 
odds and incompatible in terms of their size and appearance within the 
surrounding context, forming a jarring visual relationship with their 
surroundings, resulting in harm to the character and appearance of the street 
scene. 
  
Of additional importance the size, design and position of the new dwellings 
would result in material overlooking and a loss of privacy to the private 
amenity areas and habitable rooms of the adjacent dwelling “Brook Lodge” 
and “Candleford” and would result in an overbearing impact to the residential 
amenity of the occupiers of “San Vito”. 
  
Therefore the proposal would be in conflict with policy BE14, NE07 of the 
Brentwood Local Plan, Chapter 12 of the NPPF and the National Design 
Guide (C1) which states new development should understand and relate well 
to the site and its local and wider context including form, layout, scale, 
appearance, details and materials. 
  
Mrs Carole Vint presented the report. 
  
Mr Mitchell Gibb, spokesperson for the neighbouring properties, presented to 
Members their reasons for opposing this application. 
  
Members also heard from the Agent, Mr Tom Wiffen, in support of the 
application. 

https://youtube.com/live/BGx259jwELM?feature=share


223 

  
Cllr G Barrett was also present and reiterated to the Committee his reasons 
for referral. 
  
A motion to REFUSE the application was MOVED by Dr T Barrett and 
SECONDED by Cllr Mynott. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, Munden, Mynott 
(6) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Mrs Gelderbloem, Heard, McCheyne, Mrs 
Murphy (6) 
  
ABSTAIN: (0) 
  
The Chair used his casting vote FOR the motion of REFUSAL.  The 
application was REFUSED. 
Reason for Refusal 
  
The proposed dwellings by way of design, fails to be informed by the 
surrounding context and therefore relates poorly to the existing development, 
and would therefore be out of character and harmful to the visual amenity of 
the area.  It would also fail to integrate and enhance the natural environment 
by way of planting to enhance biodiversity. Furthermore, the loss of the 
existing trees would result in material overlooking and a loss of privacy to the 
private amenity areas and habitable rooms of the adjacent dwelling "Brook 
Lodge".  The proposal would be in conflict with policy BE14 e), f) and i), NE07 
b) and c) and NE03 2) of the Brentwood Local Plan, Chapter 12 of the NPPF 
and the National Design Guide (C1) which states new development should 
understand and relate well to the site and its local and wider context including 
form, layout, scale, appearance, details and materials. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

212. ONGAR GARDEN CENTRE, ONGAR ROAD, KELVEDON HATCH, ESSEX, 
CM15 0LB  
 
This matter had been deferred following publication of the Agenda, subject to 
legal advice being sought by the Council. 
  
A note was posted on the website confirming this, however, the Agenda 
remained as published. 



224 

  
 

213. LAND SOUTH OF STOCKS LANE STOCKS LANE KELVEDON HATCH 
ESSEX  
 
This application had been reported to the committee at the discretion of the 
Director of Place because it relates to one of the former green belt allocations 
in the Development Plan and due to the levels of representations received. 
  
Mr Mike Ovenden presented the report and advised Members that the there 
was a change in the recommendation written in the report. The new 
recommendation, if approved, would state: 
  
7. Recommendation  
  
The Application be APPROVED subject to: 
  

(1)    the completion of a S106 agreement with the following Heads of Terms:  
  
• To provide and secure on site affordable housing (as agreed with the planning authority) 
• off site ecological mitigation/Biodiversity net gain (provision and retention) 
• Financial contributions for  
  o Contribution to the cost of transport for secondary school pupils (£42,810.80 Index inked to 
2Q 2021). 
  o Library facilities (£3,189.90 index linked to April 2020) 
  o Fee for monitoring of ‘education payments’ (approx. £550 per obligation) 
  o Greater capacity for NHS surgery (£24,100 indexed) 
  

(2)    Members further resolve to delegate the negotiation of additional heads of terms to 
the s.106 Agreement to the Head of Planning as follows: 

  
  o Policy Compliant level of contribution towards off-site indoor and outdoor sports provision 
  o Policy Compliant level of Highway Infrastructure contributions as set out in the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) subject to consultation response from National Highways 
  
  

(3)    subject to the following conditions:- (as set out in the report) 
  
  
Mr Mr Kieran Wheeler of Savills was present at the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
  
Cllr Parker addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor expressing that the 
consultation processes had been followed and he could see no reasons for 
refusal.   
  
Cllr Gelderbloem, Ward Councillor, sympathised with residents’ views, but 
agreed with her fellow Councillor regarding consultation.  However, was 
unsure whether this was the right application for the site. 
  
Members expressed concerns over the increase in the number of homes, 49 
from around 40, as stated in the original proposal.  Officers advised that the 
original figure was a guide only, and the increased amount of homes would go 



225 

toward forming part of the housing and affordable home allocation as stated in 
the Local Development Plan. 
  
Cllr Dr Barrett requested that officers request confirmation from ECC Schools 
and Education that its comments of sufficient school capacity are as reported, 
given the contrary comments made in representations by third parties. After 
the meeting officers sought and received such confirmation from ECC 
Schools and Education that its position remains as reported in the planning 
report. 
  
Members expressed they thought this to be a mediocre application. 
  
Following a full discussion Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr M Cuthbert 
SECONDED a motion to APPROVE the application. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR;  Cllr Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Heard, McCheyne, 
Mynott (7) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Barber, Mrs Gelderbloem, Mrs Murphy (3) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllr Gorton, Munden (2) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to the revised Recommendation and 
conditions as stated in the report. 
  
  
[Cllr Gorton declared a registerable interest as a Parish Councillor of 
Kelvedon Hatch Parish Council and confirmed he has not taken part in 
discussions concerning this matter at the Parish Council.] 
  
 

214. LAND AT BRIZES CORNER FIELD BLACKMORE ROAD KELVEDON 
HATCH ESSEX  
 
This application was reported to the committee at the discretion of the Director 
of Place because it relates to one of the former green belt allocations in the 
Development Plan and due to the levels of representations received. 
  
Mr Mike Ovenden presented the report and advised Members that the there 
was a change in the recommendation written in the report. The new 
recommendation, if approved, would state: 
  
7. Recommendation  
  
The Application be APPROVED subject to  
  

(1)    the completion of a S106 agreement with the following Heads of Terms:  
  
• To provide and secure on site affordable housing (as agreed with the planning authority) 



226 

• off site ecological mitigation/Biodiversity net gain (provision and retention) 
• Financial contributions for  
  o Contribution to the cost of transport for secondary school pupils (£19,414.20 Index inked to 
2Q 2021). 
  o Library facilities (£1,867.20 index linked to April 2020) 
  o Fee for monitoring of ‘education payments’ (approx. £550 per obligation) 
  o Greater capacity for NHS surgery (£11,800 indexed) 
  

(2)    Members further resolve to delegate the negotiation of additional heads of terms to 
the s.106 Agreement to the Head of Planning as follows: 

  
  o Policy Compliant level of contribution towards off-site indoor and outdoor sports provision 
  o Policy Compliant level of Highway Infrastructure contributions as set out in the 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) subject to consultation response from National Highways 
  
  

(3)    subject to the following conditions:- (as set out in the report) 
  
Mr Mr Kieran Wheeler of Savills was present at the meeting and spoke in 
support of the application. 
  
Cllr Parker addressed the Committee as Ward Councillor and thanked officers 
for the consultation process and early submission of plots. 
  
Cllr Gelderbloem, Ward Councillor, praised the affordable housing and 
biodiversity. 
  
Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Heard, McCheyne, Mrs Murphy, Mynott (10) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN:  Cllrs Gorton, Munden (2) 
  
  
The application was APPROVED subject to the revised Recommendation and 
conditions as stated in the report. 
  
  
[Cllr Gorton declared a registerable interest as a Parish Councillor of 
Kelvedon Hatch Parish Council and confirmed he has not taken part in 
discussions concerning this matter at the Parish Council.] 
  
 

215. 10 CROW GREEN ROAD PILGRIMS HATCH BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM15 
9RA  
 
This application relates to Council owned property. 



227 

  
Ms Jane Lowe presented the report. 
. 
Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Barber and SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne. 
  
Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Heard, Gorton, McCheyne, Munden, Mrs Murphy, Mynott (12) 
  
AGAINST: (0) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (2) 
  
The application was APPROVED subject to the conditions stated in the 
report. 
  
 

216. Response to Plan-making reforms: consultation on implementation  
 
The Department for Levelling Up is proposing a number of changes to the 
plan-making process in order to allow plans to be made simpler, faster to 
prepare and more accessible. The proposal is focused around enabling local 
planning authorities to prepare a plan within a target of 30-months, which was 
first announced in 2020 Planning for the Future white paper. 
  
Mr Quilter summarised the report. 
  
Cllr Mynott thanked officers for the report and confirmed his support to the 
responses given. 
  
Cllr Mynott MOVED the recommendations in the report which were 
SECONDED by Cllr Cuthbert. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To approve the response to the consultation on Plan-making reforms, as 
set out in Appendix A. 
  
  
Reason for Recommendation 
  
The Department for Levelling Up is proposing a number of changes to the 
plan-making process in order to allow plans to be made simpler, faster to 
prepare and more accessible. The Council has no objections to the principles 
outlined in the consultation, however, have raised that Local Plans must be far 
broader, and that clearer articulation of the expectations of Local Plans in the 
context of climate change, the natural environment, place-making and health 



228 

and wellbeing should be weighed equally with the three listed proposals. The 
Council has also requested that a clear definition is provided on what is meant 
by a beautiful place. 

  

 
217. Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 21.20 
 

 
 
 


